of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the Rules 
framed thereunder, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in 
the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 15,04,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore 
Four Lakhs Only) divided into 1,50,40,000 shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 20,04,00,000 (Rupees Twenty 
Crore and Four Lakhs Only) divided into 2,00,40,000 shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu in all 
respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of 
Association of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of

[...]

the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded, for alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company by substituting in its place, the following: -  

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 20,04,00,000/- [Rupees Twenty Crore and 
Four Lakhs Only] divided into 2,00,40,000 [Two Crore Fourty Thousand] Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
[Rupees Ten only] each”. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid resolution, any 
director of the Company, be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things

[...]

modifications, corrections, changes and variations that may be decided by the Board in its absolute 
discretion, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, 
offer, issue and allot by way of preferential issue, up to 32,00,000 (Thirty Two Lakhs) Fully Paid up 
equity shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each of the Company (‘Equity Shares’) at an issue price of ₹ 
28.20 (including premium of ₹ 18.20) per equity share of the Company or such other price as may be 
determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, whichever

[...]

association of the company 

In order to broad base the Capital Structure and to meet funding requirements of the Company and to enable the 
Company to issue further shares, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 
existing Rs. 15,04,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Four Lakhs Only) divided into 1,50,40,000 shares of Rs. 10/- 
each to Rs. 20,04,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crore and Four Lakhs Only) divided into 2,00,40,000 shares of Rs. 10/- 
each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.  

As a consequence of increase of Authorised Share Capital of the Company, the existing Authorised Share Capital

[...]

18.20/- (Rupees Eighteen and Twenty Paisa only) per Equity Share, being the price higher than the 
price determined in accordance with Chapter V (Preferential Issue) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

V. Amount which the company intends to raise by way of such Equity Shares 

₹ 9,02,40,000/- (Rupees Nine Crore Two Lakhs and Forty Thousand Only) 

VI. The Objects of the issue through preferential offer 

The total proceeds of the preferential offer are proposed to be used to meet increased 
working capital requirements and general corporate purpose of the company, as the 
Board may from time to time decide in the best interest of the company.